
 

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android Device 
or Blackberry Playbook.  For information relating to this meeting or to request a 

copy in another format or language please contact: 
June Gurry, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  

 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk  

 (1) 

 

 
 

 
 

Tuesday, 21 March 2023 
 
 

Adjourned Meeting of the Council 
 
Dear Member 
 
I am pleased to invite you to attend an adjourned meeting of Torbay Council which will be held 
in The Burdett Room, Riviera International Conference Centre, Chestnut Avenue, 
Torquay, TQ2 5LZ on Wednesday, 29 March 2023 commencing at 5.30 pm 
 
The items to be discussed at this meeting are attached.   
 
Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 
Anne-Marie Bond 
Chief Executive 
 
 
(All members are summoned to attend the meeting of the Council in accordance with the requirements of 
the Local Government Act 1972 and Standing Orders A5.) 

 

 

 

Together Torbay will thrive 

 
 
 

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


(2) 

Adjourned Meeting of the Council 
Agenda 

 
1.   Apologies for absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect 
of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

3.   Members' questions (Pages 4 - 8) 
 To respond to the outstanding questions 1, 2, 4, 6, 7 and 8 asked 

under Standing Order A12. 
 

4.   Housing Strategy 2023 -2030 (Pages 9 - 60) 
 To consider the recommendation of the Cabinet in respect of the 

Housing Strategy 2023-2030. 
 

5.   Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence Strategy (Pages 61 - 99) 
 To consider the recommendation of the Cabinet in respect of the 

Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence Strategy. 
 

 Meeting Attendance  
 Please note that whilst the Council is no longer implementing Covid-

19 secure arrangements attendees are encouraged to sit with space 
in between other people.  Windows will be kept open to ensure good 
ventilation and therefore attendees are recommended to wear 
suitable clothing. 
 

 



(3) 

 If you have symptoms, including runny nose, sore throat, fever, new 
continuous cough and loss of taste and smell please do not come to 
the meeting. 
 

 

 Live Streaming  
 To encourage more people to engage in our public meetings the 

Council is trialling live streaming our Council meetings on our 
YouTube channel in addition to recording the meetings and 
publishing the recording on our website.  To watch the meeting live 
please visit https://www.youtube.com/user/torbaycouncil. 
 

 

https://www.youtube.com/user/torbaycouncil


Adjourned Meeting of the Council, Wednesday, 29 March 2023  

Questions Under Standing Order A12 
 

A member may only submit three questions for consideration at each Council Meeting.  Each 

member will present their first question in turn, when all the first questions have been dealt with 

the second and third questions may be asked in turn.  The time for member’s questions will be 

limited to a total of 30 minutes. 

 

At the meeting of the Council held on 7 March 2023, Questions 1, 2, 4, 6, 7 and 8 were referred to 

the next meeting in the absence of the responding Member.  The outstanding questions have 

therefore been included for consideration at the Adjourned Meeting of the Council on 29 March 

2023 (the question number has been retained as that previously published on the agenda for 

Council on 7 March 2023). 

 

First Round 

Question (1) from 
Councillor Johns to 
the Cabinet Member 
for Infrastructure, 
Environment and 
Culture (Councillor 
Morey) 

With regards to the three consultations undertaken with the traders 
and the public last year on the pedestrianisation of Torbay Road what 
channels did the council use to raise the profile of the consultations 
with the public so they could have their say?  
 

Councillor Morey Public consultation ran between 7 and 27 February 2022. The following 
awareness activity took place during this period.  
Face-to-face 

 Events held in Paignton Library, Geoplay Park and at Paignton 

Chamber of Commerce meeting. The events in Paignton Library and 

Geoplay Park were publicised through social media.   

 As part of Paignton Library event, team members went out into 

Torbay Road to talk to shoppers and got them to complete a paper 

copy of the questionnaire.  

Email  
 One Torbay resident’s newsletter on 11 and 25 February, approx. 

9,000 subscribers.  

 Update to key partners and education providers on 14 February 

asking them to share information through their own channels.  

 Staff News on 10 and 24 February, approx. 1,000 staff. 

 Me
[...]
rom the public consultation 

2. Reason for proposal and its benefits 

2.1 In 2021 Torbay Council declared a housing crisis to address local housing issues and 

announced, via the Community and Corporate Plan, the challenge for economic and 

housing growth. As such, Housing has become a high corporate priority for Torbay Council. 

2.2 The Strategy will better inform our communities, stakeholders and members about what the 

Council and its partners are doing about local housing priorities and issues. 

2.3 The Strategy will give stakeholders and members a clear annual delivery plan on which 

performance can be monitored on a quarterly basis. 

2.4 Although the current Housing Strategy runs to April 2025, it was adopted prior to the 

Council declaring a Housing and Climate emergency in 2021, and before the C-19 

Pandemic in 2020. We have refreshed our aims and objectives accordingly. 

2.5 The Strategy supports cross-organisational, collaborative working. It provides the structure 

against which the Council can develop other, more specific policies affecting its housing 

function. 

2.6 Both the Housing Delivery Group and the Torbay Strategic Housing Board have 

recommended that the Strategy be reviewed in light of the Council’s new priorities. 

2.7 Responses to the consultation has helped inform the approach we will take with all our 

partners and stakeholders to improve housing supply, conditions and support. 

 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 

 

3. Recommendation(s) / Proposed Decision 

That the Cabinet recommends to Council: 
 
3.1 That the Torbay Housing Strategy 2023-2030, as set out in Appendix 1 to the submitted 

report, be approved; and 
 
3.2 subject to 3.1 above, the Cabinet approves the Housing Strategy Project Plan 2023-2024, 

that any minor amendments to the Housing Strategy Project Plan 2023-2024 be made by 
the Director of Pride in Place in consultation with Cabinet Member for Economic 
Regeneration, Tourism and Housing. 
 

Appendices 

Appendix 1 – Draft Housing Strategy 2023-2030 

Appendix 2 – Housing Strategy Consultation Report 

Appendix 3 - Housing Strategy Project Plan 2023 – 2024 

Appendix 4 – Report of the Overview and Scrutiny Board 

 

Background Documents  

Corporate Housing Indicators (approved by Cabinet 26th July 2022) 

Housing Strategy Evidence Base Document 

4 Supporting Information 

4.1 The Housing Strategy is the over-arching strategic document that pulls together all aspects 

of the Council’s strategic housing function. It sits within the Council’s policy framework and 

provides the context for other plans policies and strategies, such as the Homelessness and 

Rough Sleeping Strategy, the Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence Strategy and the 

Empty Homes Policy. 

4.2 The Strategy supports the Community and Corporate Plan 2019-2023 to ‘improve the 

delivery, affordability and quality of housing’, ‘regenerate and re-invent our town centres’ 

and to ‘encourage a sustainably developed built environment. It also supports Torbay’s 

Local Plan and Neighbourhood Plans, as well as the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 

2022-2026, the Torbay Carbon Plan (2023/25), the Affordable Housing Supplementary 

Planning Document and the Economic Growth Strategy to name but a few. 

4.3 The Strategy sets out what the Council, and its partners, will be doing to improve the 

housing situation for our current and future residents. It sets out the approach we will take 

with all of our partners to work towards our vision. These are grouped into three priorities. 

Page 10



 

 

4.4 The priorities reflect the broad range of work that we do to meet local housing need, 

including developing affordable housing, maintaining housing standards, and helping 

people to stay independent in their own homes, whilst preventing homelessness. Within 

each theme officers have identified key aims of the Council, which are considered to directly 

contribute to the overall sense of community health and wellbeing in the Bay. 

4.5 Our housing priorities: 

1. Improve housing supply 
2. Improve housing quality 
3. Improve housing support 

Our cross-cutting principles: 

4. Put our customers first 
5. Tackle climate change 
6. Work in partnership 

 

4.6 During 2022/23 there has been investment to: 

 increase capacity across Planning and Housing to enhance the development of 

affordable homes 

 tackle disrepair and poor housing conditions, including the review and reduction of 

empty homes 

 enhance homeless reduction, such as investment in temporary accommodation and 

client support 

4.7 The Chief Executive is currently reviewing the Housing structure to provide additional 

capacity to enable the delivery of new affordable homes and the development and 

production of Housing policy and strategies, which will link with Torbay’s urban regeneration 

programme and the Council’s ambition to be carbon neutral by 2030. 

4.8 The Overview and Scrutiny Board met on 9 February 2023 to consider the final draft 

Housing Strategy and Housing Strategy Project Plan (see Appendix 4 for their report) and 

made the following recommendations which have been incorporated into the final 

documents submitted to the Cabinet/Council. 

“That the Cabinet be recommended: 
 

That the Cabinet recommends to Council: 
 
a) that the Torbay Housing Strategy 2023-2030, as set out in Appendix 1 to the submitted 

report be approved, subject to the latest population figures being checked against the 
latest census data; and  

 
b) subject to 1 above, the Cabinet approves the Housing Strategy Project Plan 2023-2024, 
subject to: 

 

Page 11



 

 

 a realistic and attainable target for delivery of the number of affordable homes to be 
delivered each year; and 

 

 to include targets to deliver a private rented sector improvement plan to tackle 
disrepair and poor housing conditions, proactively target non-compliant landlords by 
and take appropriate action where standard
[...]
 affordable homes to be delivered 
realistic. 

 
2. The Board reflected and debated the information provided to them, both in 

writing and orally and formed the following recommendation to the Cabinet.  
On being put to the vote, the motion was declared carried unanimously. 

 
3. That the Cabinet be recommended: 
 

That the Cabinet recommends to Council: 
 
1  that the Torbay Housing Strategy 2023-2030, as set out in 

Appendix 1 to the submitted report be approved, subject to the 
latest population figures being checked against the latest census 
data; and  

 
2 subject to 1 above, the Cabinet approves the Housing Strategy 

Project Plan 2023-2024, subject to: 
 

 a realistic and attainable target for delivery of the number of 
affordable homes to be delivered each year; and 

 

 to include targets to deliver a private rented sector 
improvement plan to tackle disrepair and poor housing 
conditions, proactively target non-compliant landlords by 
and take appropriate action where standards are not being 
met (target 2.1) and include actions and targets for 
improving housing conditions in social rented housing. 

 
Recommendation to Overview and Scrutiny Board (Cabinet to note): 
 
That the Overview and Scrutiny Board monitors the delivery of the Housing 
Strategy Project Plan 2023/2024 as part of their Work Programme for 
2023/2024. 
 

Page 58



 

 

Record of Decisions 
 

Torbay Housing Strategy 
 

Decision Taker 
 
Cabinet on 23 February 2023. 
 
Decision 
 
That the Cabinet recommends to Council: 
 
1. that the Torbay Housing Strategy 2023-2030, as set out in Appendix 1 to the submitted 

report, be approved; and 
 

2. subject to 1. above, the Cabinet approves the Housing Strategy Project Plan 2023-2024, 
with any minor amendments to the Housing Strategy Project Plan 2023-2024 being 
made by the Director of Pride in Place in consultation with Cabinet Member for 
Economic Regeneration, Tourism and Housing. 

 
Reason for the Decision 
 
The current Housing Strategy runs to April 2025, it was adopted prior to the Council declaring a 
Housing and Climate emergency in 2021, and before the Covid19 Pandemic in 2020.  As a 
result the Council has refreshed the aims and objectives of the Housing Strategy accordingly.  
The refreshed Housing Strategy sets out what the Council, and its partners, will be doing to 
improve the housing situation for Torbay’s current and future residents. 
 
Implementation 
 
The recommendations of the Cabinet will be considered at the Council meeting on 7 March 
2023. 
 
Information 
 
The Housing Strategy (Policy Framework document) is the over-arching strategic document 
that pulls together all aspects of the Council’s strategic housing function.  The Housing Strategy 
sets out the approach the Council will take with all of its partners to work towards the vision set 
out in the Strategy.  The priorities reflect the broad range of work that the Council and its 
partners do to meet local housing need, including developing affordable housing, maintaining 
housing standards, and helping people to stay independent in their own homes, whilst 
preventing homelessness.  Within each theme, key aims of the Council have been identified, 
which are considered to directly contribute to the overall sense of community, health and 
wellbeing in the Bay. 
 
At the meeting, Councillor Long proposed and Councillor Cowell seconded a motion that was 
agreed unanimously by the Cabinet, as set out above. 
 
Alternative Options considered and rejected at the time of the decision 
 
None. 
 
 

Page 59

Agenda Item 4
Appendix 5



 

 

 

 
Is this a Key Decision? 
 
Yes  
 
Does the call-in procedure apply? 
 
No 
 
Declarations of interest (including details of any relevant dispensations issued by the 
Standards Committee) 
 
None. 
 
Published 
 
28 February 2023 
 

 
 
Signed: _________________________________________ Date:  _______________ 
 Leader of Torbay Council on behalf of the Cabinet 
 

Page 60



 

Meeting:  Cabinet/Council  Date:  23 February 2023/7 March 2023 

Wards affected:  All  

Report Title:  Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence Strategy   

When does the decision need to be implemented? N/A   

Cabinet Member Contact Details:  Councillor Carter, Cabinet Member for Community and 

Customer Services, Christine.carter@torbay.gov.uk 

Director/Divisional Director Contact Details:  Tara Harris, Divisional Director of Customer and 

Corporate Services, Tara.harris@torbay.gov.uk 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 The purpose of the report is to seek Cabinet’s approval for the Domestic Abuse and Sexual 

Violence Strategy 2023 to 2023. 

1.2 The Strategy has been updated following a 6 week public consultation on the draft Strategy 

which took place during October and November 2022, as approved by Cabinet on 18th 

October 2022. 

 

2. Reason for Proposal and its benefits 

2.1 The proposals in this report help us to deliver this ambition by creating safe spaces, 

supporting victims, and addressing the behaviours of those causing harm,  so that our 

vulnerable residents and their children can thrive.  

 

 

 

Page 61

Agenda Item 5



 

 

2.2 The reasons for the decision are that the previous Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence 

Strategy is due to end early in 2023. The new Strategy has been developed following a 

strategic review of the system response in 2021, and with the approval of the Domestic 

Abuse and Sexual Violence Executive Group (DASVEG) that the new strategy would 

continue to address both domestic abuse and sexual violence, however with an increased 

focus on sexual violence.  

3. Recommendation(s) / Proposed Decision 

That Cabinet recommends to Council: 

That the Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence Strategy as set out in Appendix 1 to the 

submitted report, be approved.  

 

Appendices 

Appendix 1:  Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence Strategy  

Appendix 2: Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence Strategy – Report of the Overview and
[...]
ther problems and 
may need to be supported themselves; 

 how close the Domestic Abuse Team worked with the Drugs and 
Alcohol Team to see if they can recognise victims when working with 
their clients; 

 the need to ensure support for people who have suffered from historic 
sexual abuse; 

 the importance of a supportive approach so that victims know that 
people will believe them and support them; 

 the use of acronyms within the Strategy and the importance of a 
glossary of terms to help people to understand them; and 

 how do we challenge our partners, social landlords and others so that 
they can learn to spot signs and refer or report the issue to the 
appropriate agency. 

 
The Board acknowledged that training was provided to Council staff and 
Councillors on safeguarding, by stander and domestic abuse but felt that 
more could be done to challenge our partners and our communities to 
encourage everyone to report any areas of concern. 

 
2. The Board reflected and debated the information provided to them, both in 

writing and orally and formed the following recommendation to the Cabinet.  
On being put to the vote, the motion was declared carried unanimously. 

 

 

 

 

Page 96

Agenda Item 5
Appendix 2



 
 
3. That the Cabinet be recommended that the Overview and Scrutiny Board 

supports the draft Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence Strategy, subject to 
the inclusion of a glossary of terms. 

 
 

Page 97



 

 

Record of Decisions 
 

Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence Strategy 
 

Decision Taker 
 
Cabinet on 23 February 2023. 
 
Decision 
 
That Cabinet recommends to Council: 
 
That the Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence Strategy as set out in Appendix 1 to the 
submitted report, be approved.  
 
Reason for the Decision 
 
The previous Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence Strategy was due to end in early 2023. 
 
Implementation 
 
The recommendations of the Cabinet will be considered at the Council meeting on 7 March 
2023. 
 
Information 
 
The current Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence Strategy (Policy Framework document) ends 
in March 2023.  In preparation a strategic review of the domestic abuse response in Torbay 
was undertaken in 2021.  The review incorporated a review of the Multi Agency Risk 
Assessment Conference, the Safe Accommodation Needs Assessment as required by the 
Domestic Abuse Act 2021 and a lived experience listening exercise.  All the recommendations 
and findings have informed the direction and focus of the new Domestic Abuse and Sexual 
Violence Strategy. 
 
At the meeting Councillor Carter proposed and Councillor Stockman seconded a motion which 
was agreed unanimously by the Cabinet, as set out above. 
 
Alternative Options considered and rejected at the time of the decision 
 
An alternative option would be to do nothing.  However, this was discounted as the current 
policy was set to expire this year and would not take account of the information gathered from 
the review and the high profile nature of domestic abuse and sexual violence in Torbay. 
 
A further option would have been to have two individual strategies for domestic violence and 
abuse, and sexual violence this was discounted by the Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence 
Executive Group (DASVEG) as this would fragment the strategic response, create areas of 
overlap and duplication and ineffective use of resources.  
 
Is this a Key Decision? 
 
Yes 
 
 

Page 98

Agenda Item 5
Appendix 3



 

 

 

 
Does the call-in procedure apply? 
 
No 
 
Declarations of interest (including details of any relevant dispensations issued by the 
Standards Committee) 
 
None. 
 
Published 
 
28 February 2023 
 

 
 
Signed: _________________________________________ Date:  _______________ 
 Leader of Torbay Council on behalf of the Cabinet 
 

Page 99


	Agenda
	3 Members' questions
	4 Housing Strategy 2023 -2030
	Housing Strategy Appendix 1
	Housing Strategy Consultation Report Appendix 2
	Housing Strategy Appendix 3
	Housing St

Minutes of the meeting


  
 

Minutes of the Adjourned Meeting of the Council 
(Council decisions shown in bold text) 

 
29 March 2023 

 
-: Present :- 

 
The Worshipful The Mayor of Torbay (Councillor Mandy Darling) (In the Chair) 

Deputy Civic Mayor of Torbay (Councillor Brown) 
 

Councillors Amil, Brooks, Bye, Carter, Cowell, Steve Darling, Douglas-Dunbar, Dudley, 
Ellery, Foster, Hill, Johns, Kavanagh, Law, Barbara Lewis, Chris Lewis, Long, Loxton, 

Morey, O'Dwyer, Stockman, David Thomas and Jacqueline Thomas 
 
 

 
84 Apologies for absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Atiya-Alla, Barrand, Dart, 
Howgate, Kennedy, Manning, Mills, Pentney, Sykes and John Thomas. 
 

85 Declarations of interests  
 
No interests were declared. 
 

86 Members' questions  
 
Members received the supplementary questions and answers which were not 
presented at the Council meeting on 7 March 2023, due to the absence of 
Councillors Steve Darling and Morey. 
 
Supplementary questions were answered by Councillors Steve Darling and Morey, 
arising from their responses to the questions in respect of questions 2, 4, 6 and 8. 
 

87 Housing Strategy 2023 -2030  
 
The Council considered the recommendations of the Cabinet on the proposed 
Housing Strategy 2023-2030.  The Strategy was the over-arching strategic document 
which pulled together all aspects of the Council’s strategic housing function and how 
the Council and its partners would improve the delivery, affordability and quality of 
housing in Torbay. 
 
Councillor Long proposed and Councillor Cowell seconded a motion, which was 
agreed by the Council as set out below: 
 

that the Torbay Housing Strategy 2023-2030, as set out in Appendix 1 to 
the submitted report, be approved. 



Adjourned Council Wednesday, 29 March 2023 
 

 

 
88 Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence Strategy  

 
The Council considered the recommendations of the Cabinet on the proposed 
Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence Strategy.  The Strategy was the over-arching 
strategic document which helped to create safe spaces, support victims and 
addressed behaviours of those causing harm so that Torbay’s vulnerable residents 
and their children could thrive. 
 
Councillor Carter proposed and Councillor Stockman seconded a motion, which was 
agreed (unanimously) by the Council as set out below: 
 

that the Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence Strategy as set out in 
Appendix 1 to the submitted report, be approved.  

 
 

The Worshipful The Mayor of Torbay 


